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© REHMBEHREE TIRAREER, EAEOMEESETE S,
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© FIRERREZAE, BEREMEPFHRRSBFHELEN,

o LIEEERESUARR AR R TR R _EEY KR, BRI RME R 2 X .

« EFERIFEINERERFHNRHREERSR EEMEXENEEREE,

« EFRRFEINEREMEREFRFIHIE RRIREHC EMZERE,
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- EMERARBEELNEREFRETR ESEBEIEN,

« BBREENHEES TR,
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22 Fmilg

FROLAbIERE e

(CPU)

AMD AM5HEE, K%
AMD £ 7000% 51 4b F2 8/

AMD 5% 8000Z FIAbIBEE
(BEEHEMHE AT X FNGIERETIR)
g +  AMD B650

& P

* ¢ o 0 o

74%DDR5 5200/4800/4400 MT/s

24~DDR5 DIMM1E##, "] 3Z#551%96 GB (B—1h1E 48 GBAE)
FRUBENFREA

2 #non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 A 7F

37#5AMD EXtended Profiles for Overclocking (AMD EXPO™) & Extreme Memory
Profile (XMP)RI 7

(CPUFNAFFRYBL B FT RE < RN TR FF B, 3R FEFIDRAMAE LR &Y
=, BEREMBEANELEZIFIIR. )

BRIMAE .

EFF3AMD Radeon™ R BRI IS
1NDP#£0, AI74%51£3840x2160@144 HzH 43 PR
* H4%DP 1.4KR A,
1N HDMI#EO, AT 37 #51£4096x2160@60 HzH4y 33K
* 374%HDMI 2. 1R A K HDCP 2.3,
Y FEFHRA TR EHDMI 2.1 TMDSHISERI#EO,
(BRINEERT RIS EE AMCPUM B ZE R, )

< =i o B FRealtek® FHHH
+  SZ#%High Definition Audio
o ARM5ATAEE
BB E ST SRR, BERT IS S,
NS AL R,
M% o fEfRealtek® 2.5GbE M4 F(2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps)
F&BEHEE +  Realtek® Wi-Fi 6E RTL8852CE

WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, 3%52.4/5/6 GHz T L& 57E%

BLUETOOTH 5.3

Sz 11ax 160MHz 4 @ 5 4R
(EBRfEHEEERERRERIEEMEMER. )

*

11-PCI-E x1645#&, EFCPU:

» AMD $it 7/ 7000% 5 4bFEES, T4EPCle 4.0 x16IE1 TR

» AMD £t % 8000%%!-Phoenix 14b3E 28, S74%PCle 4.0 5 x8iE1THI&

» AMD £t % 8000% 5!|-Phoenix 24bIB 2%, 33%PCle 4.0 x4iE1TH&
* PCIEX164E1E{X Z # B FNVMe SSD,

*

iz &EO

11NM. 24518, E-FCPU, x#FSocket 3, M key, type 2280 SSD:

» AMD $i7 7000% 51 4bIB S, 35PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD

» AMD 7 8000% %1-Phoenix 14h 3828, 45PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
» AMD £t % 8000Z 5!/-Phoenix 24bIB 28, $PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
2/NSATA 3.0# 0

NVMe SSD3z#%#9#RAID 05 RAID 1

SATARE £ 7 ##93ERAID 0K RAID 1




USB ¢ ETFCPU:

- 1 USB Type-Co¥ N7 /&0, Z#USB 3.2 Gen 1
14~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AREC(41 &) ZE/F & IO
11~USB USB 2.0/1.1#Z 07 F&EI0

o ETHHA:

- 1/ USB Type-C®#£M, 37#:USB 3.2 Gen 1, ELHHEL N ERA
USBH& EE#EH
3MUSB 3.2 Gen 1#O(IMNERHAIO, 2N FEmHEZE M ERAUSB
HhERE)
4AANUSB 2.0 AZARNERAIO, 21EZ Mm% N ERAUSBHE
FEHEH)

14~24 PIN R {4t FE 5
14~8 PIN CPU fitEa $ s
14~CPUJXL B3 {7 B

2N R G R R I EE

1 RT 4R FELEDAT 5 H S 6 B
1 RGB LEDKT 5B iE {75 B
14-M.2 SSD#H1E

2/NSATA 3.0#0
1A B £k 1 R
1B E & SRIE e
1A\ 7 R

14 USB Type-C®$EE, 37#5FUSB 3.2 Gen 1
14NUSB 3.2 Gen 1B EE
1ANUSB 2.0/1.14

11 EBRCMOSEIIE SR

14 EE B AL R TF S A i £ R

ﬁ PR

14DPEO

11~-HDMIEZEO

14~USB Type-C"#2H, 3Z#¥USB 3.2 Gen 1
14~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-ARECI (LT &)
14~USB 3.2 Gen 1300

31NUSB 2.0/1.1#0

14~Q-Flash Plus$#48

19 RI-45M 2100

2/ SMAK £#£(2T2R)

M EsEN

o | FEORE
Ve

LR R IR R TR R R R I N S R SR R 2 R R R R . R 4

(©) voznizs

*

EEREITE® 1/0 #= e




B o HEEN
o REKN
o XEEEKRN
o KR RGTRIERT
o NKBHEEES
o FREXBES
* REFHEER RS RRRNERRBTE.
BIOS *  14~256 Mbit flash
= o {EFLZIZILAMI UEFI BIOS

¢ PnP1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

*

S #GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)
* GCCEHIFMBEFRERFERMAMER; SRFMXIFHIIGEHSIK
FRHHETAR,
% #%Q-Flash
S #%Q-Flash Plus

. BN TEZR

* o

*

BRI ER 14 Norton® Internet Security (OEMARZ)
= ¢ LAN bandwidth management software

*

BIER S 4% Windows 11 64-bit
: o FWindows 10 64-bit

1= g ¢ Mini-ITX#14&; 17.0cmx 17.0cm

0

* FERAESERE R R ERB SR, BEMENHLER, BRBITEM,

o BEKEN[XHIAEERF| A TR IAERER,

https://www.gigabyte.cn/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut
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23 RRPRUWEIFEEHBRRER
f EF LS A IEZE (CPU)RT, IR THIE S

.

.

EWIARTE RICPUR T L EMEI T FEERE,
(BEREMIE AR X ZFHICPUTIR)

RIECPUZ AT, IE S FRIRXH, RIERRE,

EHINCPURE—SHIIGLE, H A EEIR, CPUS AR NCPUIEIE N (SLE#IACPU
AL f AL E RCPURIE LM ORI E),

TBECPURMERHRBAE

TECPUBIAARU B AR RIS SE BT, P121/a e i, BN Ha SHCPURIIRER
BRIEEHCPUMAEIZ BINE, AR IWEH RS E IR EBEE4RREE
B, EAx s B FEMIMET & F IR AERIE, MREZHRGEEREBY
BRI, EITA R RE AU, Bi0: CPU, B+, M7F. BASRILE,

A. AR B IEEE 51
1 S AE AR _ERICPUSE B f i B RCPURIM A B .

=Rl hiEE
FE—SHRGE

AMS5 CPU3 &

=FMACPU (o
F—HHGE EH

AM5 CPU

ENBLE .

ff ERERCPURIIFZEBRENE, MRPESERRECPUHRERE LESEINA

o BEREMBEAEFERNEGRERH,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/210/quick-guide.htm|?m=sw
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B. RIRRR IR
K T 515 BAS CPUIE A 245 T EARAICPUSH BN,

O CPUBRIBRIFT TERRIMET

@¥FCPUtBRTEHI# A L& hiie,

OUFIEHKHEEE LENBR R
%, BCPUBELE L& m LK
I, FRtEE EENBRFRPED
S—EWE,

(2]

ILFHE4MEXCPURMI, FHIACPURIE
—$HHML B (= A FARR) X SFCPUTER
1 ERYE— B (B2 CPULER
1] 33 FF4R1E LR O )RR RN .

(3]

WMECPUREIEME, BEeBLES
B, #EFHATETEDNE,
BRRIPESEIIEE, HEHBRA
Qe e

*ARIFCPUIETE, RHZRIECPURT,
HRERFRIPEENEE ES.

CPURIEFRE A CPUIEHERT, ¥/BITHRCPUIERAIH TEMEE, MRIEHCPURE
i [cf oL

-11-



C. RIRMMME
CPURHE TR RS REBHARE . (EFRBRRE RIS RIBRIETERBBRRE A, &
SE TR LB BT A E A F 48 )

HEERETHKICPULARHEK—F
EENHAE.

(2]

Type A:

A B RS B 1 B A CPUSRIE R E
—HnE, BES—BRINAR
TN AMECPUSRIEMI EM M =,
B RE R NN 5 R A
JUUEIE- 98

Type B:

HEIEB MRCPUSRIERIEE iy U 2 22
BERMRCPUGIEME, HEEHBHEA
KBRS SR, B
AR YR L2 ARG E1-2-3-4 XBURY IR
o

rrrrrrrr >

* {EMType BEIFAX GRS, 7 81 K 3 2
TRWHEL— I R IR, HES
1-2-3-4MIRF B 5N —E, BERFMER
ZEGE

(3]

R RUE R BRI R
HYCPUSE % X3 L IR # 85 (CPU_FAN),
Bl 52 B CPUBTIA KR I 223




244 BERMFR

E;Fﬂﬁ#zélﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ BHERUTHER:
& ﬁﬁ%ﬁ)ﬂﬁﬁﬁE’]WT?%M’T%ZETEISEE*&E’JI% L, BiEERERSE. | hE. &
E. BRMRNES. (BEREMEEOEXIHNNELREERIIR)
s ERENGFEEZH, BEEWEERIREXH, LRERIRSE,
. AEEZEHRIET, ERANNAESR, AEEHTERE, WFELZIEREN
ﬁmo
o RILNTFEE, ESWSEMDDRE_AEIEFIAZLE,

WBERAFRAR

I ERED B 24~ M TE IR TE H S HWIE 8 M 7733 (Dual Channel Technology). &3R4/, BIOS
SEIRMNAGEHARERERTE, HEATBERNER, NEIRBENTERESENAREE
K&,

2N NTEEIETE 9 A4 BB (Channel):

» i#iEA (Channel A): DDR5_A1

» {8 3EB (Channel B): DDR5_B1

B TCPUMIMRE], HEEANBENFRA, ERENFFMNFEZUTIHA:
1. MRARK—FNEE, TERHVEEAFRR,
2. MREREMINESR, BWEERBERNAEREVERER. | H. EE, Bk,

000 ooom

DDR5_A1
DDR5_B1




25 BEIEFE

EFFRREY R, HERUTHEER:
& < BEWIAERNY RFAREELEIRNZFER, AR RFHER
Fo
o EREYRFZE, BELBRIEXA, LREMIRE,

BERTHSEREY REERRET RN R-FHER:

1. ERFEHBAENY B-FEE, BRRBRVESE. HESHEEHER,
2. By RENFIEE, EEE TENGER,

3 EMEY RENEFIHECTERNEERN,

4 By RS BEIRBLEETIERN,

5 REREMENY RFRE, BERHEINHES L.

6. FFREBIE, HALEEEBIOSHIEEST BFHEXMNIZE,

7. FERIERFEPREY RFATINAIIREIERE,

L:J;é% POIEX16H 1




2-6 RBRAIRFEANE

=) "@
~—©® e () D@D@
(e ] ) = ==
=1=1=N=10E
° ° o

o DPiER
DPERT ATUMEE G RIBE BB, b X HNERX N EINES 55, DPZ#HHDCP 2.3
AERPEAR, BRI LEEIHOPEONERSFZLED, F: DPRATXZEFESIE
3840x2160@144 HzH) 3 R , SEBRETZ FFM 4 R SR IEETE AN B R28M B AR

© HDMIERQ
Hnml IO R 32 F HDCP 2.3 #4& FE X ¥ Dolby TrueHD % DTS HD
waroermmon wnweon wreneace Master Audio E SIS SHEI, AT ZFEIE 192KHz/24bit 7.1-channel LPCM
EMHH, BN EESZHEHDMZEONE RSEZERZEO HDMI AR X ETIE
4096x2160@60 Hz 4> 2, SEBRETZ D RS IRIGETE RN B REM A AR,

LIRRIEDPHDMIE &I, 1545 = ST i ATl 1% & 1% 9DP/HDMI (HhiE T B FRS B
AERIERGEMBARR)o

e USB2.01.1¥&ER
WO HFUSB 2.0 1804%, IEATIAZEREUSBIZE R ZE O,

® USB3.2Gen1¥ER
I FEO S 45USB 3.2 Gen 17148, FFATFRA TUSB 2.0#1&, 1A LUEEUSBIg & E IO,

© USB 2.0/1.1#&0(Q-Flash Plusi&E Q)
I FEOSTHEUSB 2.0 134, BRI LUEEUSBIZ & E k3O, $11TQ-Flash Plus @i, &%
URiEZZ IO,

® Q-Flash Plusj# g =
Q-Flash Plust2 18 F R 48 KA (SSFEHIER) IR T EHBIOS, Wit EZEEHFEEONUE,
2 TQ-Flash PlusiRE BI S IR EIH BN BIRIEE , 1IE1TRTQFLEDS FHIRINIR(FR R F IR ITLL
3t), QFLEDINR{ELE BT R EBIOSE L R,

o MZ#EN(RJ-45)
MO 2= EM £ (Gigabit Ethernet), IREZELZZ TN, fFiiEEEH A 51%2.5 GB
(2.5 Gbps)o M&kiEO4ERATHAAIIT:

R TAT Lﬁ.ﬁ#éa‘:ﬂ SEEFERAT : SE{THERAT :
o) o) KTERE | R KSRE | 38
@ ST | MEHIEE 2.5Gbps IR (R
FRELT | EHIEE 16bps TR FAHEIR
[ZEs3:3m) TR 1R 100 Mbps

(k) FHERBFNQ-Flash PlusThge, IEE R =ML E W [ = RINEENT 4 | B0,

-15-



USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AfEQ (41 8)

IO #5USB 3.2 Gen 234§, FEAIFRATUSB 3.2 Gen 1% USB 205118, MR ATIAEREUSB
wEENED,

USB Type-C°#& M, F#§USB 3.2Gen 1

HHENHHUSB 3.2 Gen 141 BLR AALE RBHOIZIT, FATHATUSB 20404&, ERILIE
EUSBiZ&ZE IO,

SMAX 4§ (2T2R)

ERER&EREO,

@ BREPZERLRED, THRERBREHEZWIAR,

M ERU\ R HEER)
WEOASFIMNTL, SMENIK, BEITREMEF MmN EEATIEZ IEO,
Finm T ERY S (G B)
HeEOAEmEHTL,
ERR/PRBEERFHEHBILE)
WEOANZTREEZETL,
EIEEFLEEWT:
#0 EH25E 4718 51718 TARE
O FIMHNIEREYEE v v v
O EiHH/ATERVHH v v v v
® ERR/FREREERTHH v v
B 75 TR ST HH /R s v
WA F SRR AT IAER E N EIEEINGE, BEERITIFESTNEL, BHNE
SRR E

o BERENMHEOERRGNIZERRA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/\WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html

© EBRERTEEELWEREN, BEBRIEFRNED, BRRERZENR
E"]&DO
o BREREN, EEERY, MI7ARERED, URERRONKLEER,

-16 -



2-7 FREER kLR IR
1)  ATX 12V 10)  F_AUDIO
2)  ATX 1)  SPEAKER
3) CPU_FAN 12) F_U32C
4)  SYS_FAN1/2 13)  F_U32
5 LED_C 14) F_USB
6) D_LED 15 Cl
7)  SATA30/ 16) CLR_CMOS
8) M2A_CPU 17)  BAT
9) F_PANEL

A\

EEETIMEFE R EN, BEEUTHER:

EEBIAERANE RS RS EEENBER S,

c ERERTEEZH, FELHEEREMYRIEXH, HEFRIFELBRERK
B, RIS RIR &R

« REFREEFREIRA, FERAMAEENEOSHEECEZES,

-17 -



1/2) ATX_12V/ATX (8 PIN CPU{ el § FE 52 24 PIN 34 {6 4 FE)
15 R IR A A R TR R B IR M B B B RS E M RIRA AR L BT BT . TR FRIRIEEE
I, EEHERIRMEARMRIREXAN, BFAREHCERRE, RRBEFHRIEIT,
WINERB T EEFENER,
12V FREEERRMCPURIE, HiRAE LI2VEIREE, REEA2ER.

AERY RER, BRUEEREHINE R ERM-EERG00E L), B2
BB NER, HEABRHITEHRIEHAR, TRSSBREA R EF .

ATX_12V:
slefo=]e)le 1| SEMBMI(NAOPINGIRRIR| 5 | +12V ({48 PINBYRRIR
e lo]=]|s BEOFR) #EOER)
2| EOM(EBPINGGFRIE| 6 | +12V (N8 PINKIRIE
ATX_12V BOMER) #OMER)
3 iR 7 +12V
4 HE A 8 +12V
ATX:
2= =) B | EX B | EX
(== 1 | 33v 13 | 33V
ap 2 | 3av 14 | 2v
ala 3 R 15 | R
o (o 4 | +sv 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
G- 5 | fEHbB 17 | HEHE
ar ] 6 | +5V 18 | bR
ac 7| i 19 |
1 8 Power Good 20 FIER
aE 9 | 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 | +5v
aE 10 | +12v 2 | +5v
1| +12V (2424 PINBORRIE| 23 | +5V (1X44624 PINROREIR
L N #EOER) #OMER)
X 12| 3.3V (12424 PINRORRIE | 24 | 35t (10f24 PINKGEE
#BOFER) BEEOFER)




3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2 (B # /R, B3 5 FE)
e AR O R R AR A 4-pin, XK AESE AR, DRSS (R E %
k), EEfEARBEHITEE, MERAGHEEEIE SRR S AL Thee, 2
WIEFHEENMERSGEARE, M| SR aE,

| 1
I BH | =X

CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN2 1 Heith B
2 | BEEEEIR
3 SR R
| 4 | BREEVAZS iR B IR
1
SYS_FANT
R CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1/2
RAMR BT 2A 2A
BREENE 24W 24W

« BSWE ERAKERRIREEE, B RCPUR R A TE AR TR, HE
Ed SR8 S BCPUKRER B2 RETEML,
o XL RUE R IR R EE I AR B, B A E B IETE SR L

LED_C (RGB LED}T %56 B E IE)
14 EE AT HE AR 5050 RGB LEDXT#5(12VIG/R/B), Bk fitr 2222t (120k%5), K EEBR %I

5

]

M | EX
(=)
= 1 12v
ol 2 G
3 R
4 B

EYGRGB LEDKT #4552 IR, T KT 2 el TR R m FoB LD
(B0 E = AAR R E R E R REM (12V), REBZRLE 444
i AT, P

@ BRITHHERREEE R E Mt E @~ mINBER R A,

REWBRET, BHLBEERBMNEIEXH, FEERIRLBmBERKE, )L
RIEMIRFHIRE

-19-



6) D_LED (ST4m#2LEDAT w8 iR HE E)

I 37 B VTS HE AR AE 5050 RT 4R A2 LEDKT 7, BR K MHEFE B5RIE(5IA%F), LEDEIE 10005 A M #Y

*T%O

o

B AR IZLEDAT R = AR . RIS AT R PR iR
HEO E=ARGT) ERERHERNZEE, FERRERS

IE AT AR

@ BRATHERIEH B ERE M E 07 mIhEE

Bl | EX
1 V (5V)
2 Data
3| THEM
4 | B

I 4HIELEDAT

REDHIRET, BEHELHEEREMERIEXA, JFEHRIREBHERRRER,

RIERIZHHIRK,

7

—

SATA3 0/1 (SATA 3.0 )

IXLESATARE O ST #5SATA 3.0801%, FFATHR A TSATA 2.0 SATA 1.0814%, —A-SATAREO

Rugig

E— A SATAI &, FTAAEERAID 0K RAID 18 & FE 5, HIEZMERAD, EEREMILE
[HasEmE R | B

o
i

1 7
SATA3 1 E m SATA3 0
7 1

=N

R

EX

PR

TXP

TXN

HEA

RXN

RXP

N|o|lalsalw| )=

FHuR)

@ EERHARLINEE, BEREMuAE 8 [BIOST2FIEE | — [SATA Configuration |

HIBERA

-20-



8) M2A_CPU (M.2 SSDiE#)
M.2 SSD%3%3M.2 SATA SSDEM.2 PCle SSD, It 4R AIM.2 SSDHEHEY 32 #M.2 PCle SSD, M.2
FEHIT AR RAIDREALBE D), 182M.2 PCle SSDIT 345 £ SATARE £2 $ EIMI R R 22 B 1,
EEEWERAD, EERE ST [HIRERET ] M.

'.

r
OB —I‘
© —

@] I 1
o/ T T g
L@J)
[o=0l

=@
=

B TS BIEM.2 SSDIEM M 245 FM. 241,
PR

HM.2 SSDRA S A 77 S N HREE

$BR=.

FE1EM.2 SSDZ J&, MBEERHINGHIM. 242 22 G rh 3% HH 42 2246 M.2 SSDEIE o

M. 2HETE AT A SSDZE R,
M.2 PCle x4 SSD | M.2PClex2SSD | M.2 SATA SSD
M2A_CPU v v X

-21-



9)

=N

o
i

F_PANEL (3 4 Bk 8 45 )
RVERRIRX. REEEFXRRRGETE TSI URZEIIRRE, ERIET I
STRIRE SCEHE, EHEREE R SR IE S (+1)tRo

109
(=}-NC
e - h e RES T G e
BERTAH oot R o, Ean
— CED

[N

+ PLED - FRIRHETAT:

ZognE | ge | EEEVET AT ERNEIEREETRT YRS EEIBITHR, 3HRT
) = | ABERE; REHENRERE(S3/S4) K XH1(S5)R, MABRK,
S3/S4/S5 TR

. PW-HiEF*%:

EREZE R LA R AR ER IR K BT IFEBIOSTE PR B IR B XN AR
(BEREEMIEER [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN. B35EBA)o

* HD-TEEFEIETRAT:

R 2 A LA AT 5 EAR AR S B ERE R AT, SRR FEENERETINSRE,

« RES-RFHEEFX:

EREE E LA AT E IR E B X (Reset)§2 . TE R G AAMMT X IEE EH AL, 7T
MR TEEFXERETBHES

« NC: Z1ER,

BEVENI A RS ERE T SERRNETE AR, TEaEBRAX. REE
BEFFK. BIRIETA. BEANEE TS, BRIELNESLEE,
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10) F_AUDIO (R & & 505 EE)
BT E & SHEEE 37 45HD (High Definition, SR E). BT LUERNAERI T MR HEHRE
IR, ZEEEHATHERNENELRTEREYSR, BRRAYWREMILE
TEEREERR,

W
B

EX

MIC L
fe3zuliiil
MICR
TiERA

Head Phone R
F 5 R
SENSE_SEND
ToHER]

Head Phone L
EHlam

100+ *)9

201

OlolN|ololslw N =

o

BEMMTHEV AN FHERE IR, MENENTIERRENSER
[, snfEEE S A EHER.

11) SPEAKER (i W\ 5 EE)
RELURERIESSR R MR, EZFINSE RS, BERSET, ATARERO
REEERYEER, RS EH,

B | EX
160 1 SPK+
4 2 SPK-

=N
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12) F_U32C (USB Type-Co¥E O R4ERE, T#5USB 3.2 Gen 1)
I 4R R 37 #%5USB 3.2 Gen 1148 SR — M USBEED,

| EX | EX
1 VBUS 1 VBUS
2 TX1+ 12| TX2+
3 TX1- 13 | TX2-
be 4 | HEEME 14 | B
5 RX1+ 15 RX2+
6 RX1- 16 RX2-
d 7 VBUS 17 | B
8 CC1 18 | D-
9 SBU1 19 | D+
10 SBU2 20 CC2

13) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1iE ¥ REE)

I B 57 #5USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0811&, —MAEE R AR AMUSBIEO,, HEEMA 21
USB 3.2 Gen 1393 53~ BT EY REMR, T ABX R Lt NIRRT

EH | EX B | EX
1 | VBUS M| D2+
2 | SSRXI- 12 | p2-
3 | SSRX1+ 13 | B
7 4| EE 14 | SSTX2+
5 | SSTXI- 15 | ssTxe-
6 | SSTXI+ 16 |
d 7| EE 17 | SSRx2+
8 | Di- 18 | SSRX2-
9 | DI+ 19 | VBUS
10 | TR 0 | TEE

S -



14) F_USB (USB 2.01.1{& Q¥ RE EE)
BEAREE 2 HFUSB 2.0/ 19048, BITUSBY FRIAR, — MEEERT U HAMUSBREO, USBH /R
PR TRELE, AT R L RIZEE S,

i
B

EX
FE (5V)
R (5V)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
HE R
iR
TR
TiERA

o
o

=N

Olo|lN|o|lolslw N =

o

EEEUSBY RAHIRAT, 15 S SRR X, FEBRIFLBAERER, MK
1SR USBY RIHIRAYIRER o

15) CI (s Bl 6 # FF S48 )
AERIR BV AR BRNIIEE, BHEEERILTIRE, FREEA IR ITHE K
HFEo

Bl | EX
1 O 1 ES
2| ER

o
i

bl — L -
) = fs off

=N
=
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16) CLR_CMOS (;5B&CMOSENIEThAE £ 1)
F AL SR AT LU EARAUBIOSIZ B MR &R, EBIH IR BE, NRIEZEBRCMOSERE
B, 1545 AR LR T 2 K0 & IR Y E I AR 3 SR EORD S,

(O FF&: —MIET
OB @ EBRCMOSHIE

o TEBRCMOSHEIHERT, 1555w 55 Pl FE A AU B TR FF 1R PR R IR 2%
o FFHLEIE#N\BIOSELN H )~ F1i% & (Load Optimized Defaults) &t B{THINIZ BE(BEE
¥ EMihE# [BIOSIEFIZE | ik AA).

17) BAT (e;tt)
I E R R i R 45t T S AT R IS (I BE TR A CMOSHIR (B30 : HHAKBIOSIZ B)FT BRI 77,
UL REI B NRER, SIEMCMOSHEHERFIRSIR X, Eit Lt A E RAME S,

BRI AR B it SR B CMOSEi 3 :

1. SRR, HLREIRE,

2. YER iR M R i R IR AR L L,
ERH—58h,

3. B ERAIEE

4. # ERIREFEH .

R | EX
201 1) | RIC Power

2() | BEHup

« SEIRABMIAT, 15 S K AR NIRRT IRBR R IR o

« EHRBFEERARR SRR, REMNESTAES R &R,
« BLEBTERBMSAHERBESH, ERANIIERSNER,

o FEIRTOREY B MUk St A AL TR
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
TREFIEENIEESE, TEIEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERSEZ, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FFHECMOSEIHRFTERIFE ST IR _ERY4BFE AR, EI SR GRRX AN, XEHEHFS
BK, HTRBABRIEN, REERIZIUXEITELIRE,

HEHENBIOSKERRF, BIRFEE, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, 2 T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
EFEEE,

LHIZEEEHBIOS, ATLME A= HIBIOSE#77i%: Q-FlashzQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash ;EAT7EBIOSIZ B2 F W E HBIOSHIE M, L AP ARTHNBRER S, SAATLIERR
B ek & #4BIOS,
* Q-Flash PlustR 15T R G KH(SSEHAER )RS TEHMBIOS, @il EEEREHOMUA,
2 TQ-Flash PlusiZBI S BRI H HNBIRIEE
ETHEQ-FlashX%Q-Flash Plustyi¥ 4R {E AT i%, IEE R E MG E 8 [ F~FINEET 4R ] - [BIOSE
HAENR IR,

o EHBIOSHEBENMNE, tNRIE(ERAERTRANBIOSEFEE, RINBIWERE
A EEEFHBIOS, IFEHBIOS, B/VDEIHAT, LUE BN Y AIRIETMIE K R SR,
o BMNABWIEHETEBIOSKEERFIIZEME, AAREEIER RFEARBENE
ERAFHANER, INREILEHIRERRENRESATHLE, iHiXEFEBRCMOS
R EEHIE, BBIOSIEERE ZH FiLE,
- BEMCMOSIZEE, E5EE "% - [Mith ] 5 [CLR_CMOS$TH ] Byt B, SR
ZMuE i [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Load Optimized Defaults| Bi5 R,

o BERENEAEFRMBIOS BFIEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/917/amd600-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

GIGABYTE' .m Ultra Durable’ R

F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH heEs

DIRERiREA:
<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
<Delete>$ it \BIOSIZ B2 L @M, i#IBIOSIE B2 FFitk AQ-Flasho

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot MenuIBELLE AR F 1 ABIOSIR B2 F R L IR EMEFNIR &, FERAOI<D>EREE
TERMRETFHEILE, SREHR<Enter>EMIA. RESEZEHMZENEE T,
EE: ELEEAMNEERERTZRF. EFFAINERENESUEBIOSKEERSFA
HIFFHLIRFREHRE,

<END>: Q-FLASH
FR<End>1LIEARFHENBIOSIE B2 7 AL B #3E NQ-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGREDERF
41 BRERERE

STHBIOSHIIRE T, AT IR RERIER S,

AT EMRIERECHERADIEHIRRIRSIZR, AHRREMERRDTYE, BIERERE
R4t /5, FFEGIGABYTE Control Centeri2 FF, RIEFMB IR F, HEELENIREREE
BIMERE TR L ERAIDIEHIRMIREIZE, BSZ TS E:

SH—:
BEREMS, BRZEWRTHRBSH=RR, £ [ ZHF5TH\T\SATA RAID/AHCI] TUE T
AMD RAID Preinstall Driverf2 7, 1§ EfE R HEHZIUE,

7
HRERGHEEFNHPUTZRRERGNOS R, HENIREEFOEE LI, HEF

[H5E ] o

TR=:

HEREUE, HENRADIRSIEFHXHRE, RFREUT=XEHNEF,
® AMD-RAID Bottom Device

@ AMD-RAID Controller

® AMD-RAID Config Device

HNTENRISEFG, BRERERENERE,

@ oy Windows REEX
ENEEEPEHER
U ERaL SR BRTASNENEAH

EERER )
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BRERGRERERE, EREA MASHIIG0EEEZEETGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, #
RO TRARRRDEF R ETERFINEE, &% [ 2R | B#1TRE, (5EHIA
[BIOSFEFFi% & | H [Settings\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader |

K% & A [Enabled] )o

HER B

LRI ETEE [ BRI | EEHIE, 154 [EE | R2EGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)o
TEGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERIHEIER A EREMENEFETERERFGE, BT &R
BEEAHITRE,

amEs

@ LW, BELWARGDEEEERN,

o BERENIEETEESHRENR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/916/amd600-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERIFIRIA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FHE MR
51 ok

RAIDEY -
RAID 0 RAID 1
wmEHE =2 2
BRE RAMAEERM | sgsiweEn
LU SEThRE No Yes
EER:

IR ZHFRAID 0% RAID 1, M &SRB KRR LR ESTENESHE,
* SATARE#ZELSSD, AR H{ERERE, EEAERE S RERBTENER,

+ Windows BIERFERIRIENE,

« AI_ERIAYE A,

° Uﬂo

@ FHZAEHIRM2 PCle SSD, Tk 5 HESATARE & £ R RE B S,

o BEKENEEEEFRIRADZERR,

https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/918/amd600-raid.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: A6201 AX

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
» Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

+ Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airbome operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product s restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz
afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait l'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P.|.R E.) applicable dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz
et5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux
conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes devraient étre localisées
a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum
permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin batery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

«Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

- Battery type: CR2032

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- Ensure the batteries are installed correctly according to polarity (+ and -).

- Do not mix old and new batteries, different brands or types of batteries,
such as alkaline, carbon-zinc, or rechargeable batteries.
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European Community Radio Equi Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU | IE [ IS | IT | L |LT | L
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

NCC Wireless Statements / SEARFRHEEEA :

(BRI RSV A T A

() BUSHEREZ EPREES - JRE - AT i9RaE FE A SR E SR - IIATRS
PERIIRE - (RDPRIIHEEM Z (ER NS SR & R T EaREE
IR TSERUER - AT EEEE - IEREEEEEREFEZ
T3 -~ BRI BR P SR AT M EE R i > T -

Q) JEREES TR E AR I

FAL G A
AT IR > JETTENERA > MR
HREDE(S - (EDIRABEMARZ &R S

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
5256Hz-5,35 GHz [ SIS AFRSHE M B MU0 ALt AL St 2 HSHEL|Ch

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz & ~ 5.35 GHz T: B DA DEM,

Wireless module approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer:  Realtek Semiconductor Corp.
Wireless module model name: ~ RTL8852CE

United States FCC: India WPC: Serbia: A
FCC ID: TX2-RTL8852CE ETA-5D-20220908233
Canada ISED: Japan ##5 ¢ CCAF22Y10250T1
IC: 6317A-RTL8852CE 11005 22
‘Australia ACMA: [7] 220076020 Singapore IMDA:
e Complies with
T/ [R]020-220232 IMDA standards
DA105282
SUWSHSHSRIERIETT.
China CMIIT: YRRk South Korea NRRA:
CMIIT ID: 2022AJ9304(M)
Europe: New-Zealand SMR: gg
RNz R-C-RTK-RTL8852CE
Pakistan PTA: o
Approved by PTA

TAC no.: 9.1176/2022
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF~RELK
ARIEEKEEEM, BHZA L EHESIAR B B R R A BT Bl AL

TR 4 PR
Environment-friendly use period

n WARRIEHR(H5), RFRSERESANEENRTSEEMBRE, BFESRM
109 resemzssesrafanFEenmEsRaT AL, WrbmmBREOER,

FaPHEURNEHRAE:
BEMR
AR - -
A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE
(Pb) (Hg) (cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)

E Rl 2 B AR o o o o o o
LR R x o o o o o
S REAMEHEH x o o o o o
ERER x [¢) ¢} ¢} o o
WEEF TR x o o o e} o
INEME SERE O R & x o o o o o
RESRE o o o o o o
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